

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA**

NORTH CAROLINA A. PHILIP RANDOLPH
INSTITUTE and ACTION NC,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE NORTH CAROLINA STATE BOARD OF
ELECTIONS, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.
1:20-cv-00876

**ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED**

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(a) and Local Rule 56.1, Plaintiffs North Carolina A. Philip Randolph Institute and Action NC (collectively, "Plaintiffs") respectfully move the Court for summary judgment on all claims asserted in their First Amended Complaint (ECF No. 36), and their request for declaratory and permanent injunctive relief.

Plaintiffs' motion seeks a judgment as to liability on their claims that N.C.G.S. § 163-275(5) violates the Equal Protection and Due Process Clauses of the Fourteenth Amendment. Plaintiffs respectfully request that this Court issue a declaratory judgment finding that Defendants' enforcement of N.C.G.S. § 163-275(5) violates the Equal Protection and Due Process Clauses and permanently enjoin Defendants, their agents, employees, successors, and all others acting in concert with them, from enforcing N.C.G.S. § 163-275(5).

Dated: June 15, 2023

By: /s/ Jeffrey Loperfido

SIMPSON THACHER & BARTLETT
LLP

Jonathan K. Youngwood (*pecially appearing*)
David Elbaum (*pecially appearing*)
Nihara K. Choudhri (*pecially appearing*)
Jacob Lundqvist (*pecially appearing*)
425 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10017
Tel: (212) 455-2000
Fax: (212) 455-2502
jyoungwood@stblaw.com
delbaum@stblaw.com
nchoudhri@stblaw.com
jacob.lundqvist@stblaw.com

SOUTHERN COALITION FOR SOCIAL
JUSTICE

Jacob H. Sussman (State Bar No. 31821)
Jeffrey Loperfido (State Bar No. 52939)
Mitchell D. Brown (State Bar No. 56122)
1415 West Highway 54, Suite 101
Durham, NC 27707
Tel: (919) 323-3380
Fax: (919) 323-3942
jsussman@scsj.org
jeffloperfido@scsj.org
mitchellbrown@scsj.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	3
A. The Strict Liability Voting Law Was Enacted With Discriminatory Intent In 1877	3
B. The Strict Liability Voting Law Was Reenacted With Discriminatory Intent In 1899	5
C. The Key Features Of The Strict Liability Voting Law Have Remained Intact Since 1899.....	6
D. The Strict Liability Voting Law Does Not Define Which Prospective Voters Are Subject To Potential Punishment.....	8
E. The Strict Liability Voting Law Became A Renewed Focus Of Investigation And Enforcement Actions In 2016.....	11
F. The Strict Liability Voting Law Has Been Inconsistently Enforced By The NCSBE And State DAs	12
G. The Strict Liability Voting Law Has Had A Disproportionate Effect On Black Voters	13
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	15
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. THE STRICT LIABILITY VOTING LAW VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE.....	15
A. The Strict Liability Voting Law’s Discriminatory Taint Has Never Been Cleansed	16
B. The Strict Liability Voting Law Disproportionately Impacts Black Voters	19
II. THE STRICT LIABILITY VOTING LAW VIOLATES THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE	20

A. The Strict Liability Voting Law Fails To Provide Adequate Notice
Of The Prohibited Conduct 21

B. The Strict Liability Voting Law Fails To Provide Clear Standards To
Prevent Arbitrary Enforcement 23

CONCLUSION 25

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	16
<i>Carolina Youth Action Project; D.S. by & through Ford v. Wilson</i> , 60 F.4th 7701(4th Cir. 2023)	passim
<i>Chen v. City of Houston</i> , 206 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Cmty. Success Initiative v. Moore</i> , 886 S.E.2d 16 (N.C. 2023).....	passim
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979).....	20
<i>Cunney v. Bd. of Trs. of Grand View</i> , 660 F.3d 612 (2d Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>Doe v. Cooper</i> , 842 F.3d 833 (4th Cir. 2016)	21, 22
<i>Gingles v. Edmisten</i> , 590 F. Supp. 345 (E.D.N.C. 1984).....	5
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	20
<i>Hayden v. Paterson</i> , 594 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	21
<i>Humphreys & Partners Architects, L.P. v. Lessard Design, Inc.</i> , 790 F.3d 532 (4th Cir. 2015)	3
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985).....	16, 20

<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	20
<i>Jones v. Governor of Fla.</i> , 975 F.3d 1016 (11th Cir. 2020)	21
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	23
<i>Konikov v. Orange Cnty.</i> , 410 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2005)	23, 25
<i>Lo v. Cnty. of Siskiyou</i> , 2022 WL 1505909 (E.D. Cal. May 12, 2022)	16
<i>Manning v. Caldwell</i> , 930 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2019)	21
<i>Martin v. Lloyd</i> , 700 F.3d 132 (4th Cir. 2012)	20
<i>N. Carolina State Conf. of NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016)	3, 11
<i>N.C. A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27365 (M.D.N.C. Feb. 14, 2022).....	15
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	17
<i>Shelby Cnty. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	11
<i>Tom v. Hosp. Ventures LLC</i> , 980 F.3d 1027 (4th Cir. 2020)	15
<i>United States v. Aggison</i> , 2023 WL 2250313 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 27, 2023)	22
<i>United States v. Shrader</i> , 675 F.3d 300 (4th Cir. 2012)	21
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 888 F.3d 792 (5th Cir. 2018)	16, 18

<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	15, 16
<i>Vill. of Hoffman Ests. v. Flipside, Hoffman Ests.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	20

Statutes and Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	15
N.C.G.S. § 13-1	9
N.C.G.S. § 15A-1342	9
N.C.G.S. § 15A-1343	9
N.C.G.S. § 15A-1344	9
N.C.G.S. § 15A-1368	9
N.C.G.S. § 15A-1374	9
N.C.G.S. § 163-275(5).....	7, 8
N.C.G.S. § 163-55	8
